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Case No:  A-20-1244443 Parcel ID(s):  18-111-03-018 

Commission District:  2      Super District:  6       

Applicant:   
 

Focus Brands c/o Julie Sellers, Esq. 
1776 Peachtree Street NW, Suite 390N 
Atlanta, GA  30309 

Owner: Huckleberry Properties, Inc. 
5 Brewster Street 
Glen Cove, NY  11542-2549 

Project Name: 
 

2933 North Druid Hills Road 

Location:   The south side of North Druid Hills Road 

REQUEST: A variance to install plant materials in the required property 
perimeter landscape strip in accordance with Condition No. 2 of 
SLUP-20-1244105 instead of as required by Section 27-5.4.4(C) of 
the DeKalb County Code. 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL, with the following condition:  , “In addition to the plantings 
reflected on the Landscape Plan, [“JAMBA Toco Hills”,  prepared by 
idstudio], Developer shall install landscaping to include shrubs or evergreen 
plants along the rear property line.,  
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STAFF FINDINGS: 
 

    

        

  
 
  

Table 1: Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses 
 

   

        

   

 Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use 

North --  North Druid Hills Road 

East -- North Druid Hills Road 

South C-1  Commercial  

West C-1 Commercial 

Northeast C-1  Commercial 

Northwest C-1  Commercial 

Southeast --  North Druid Hills Road 

Southwest C-1  Commercial 

Street Type Major Thoroughfare   
 

  

        

 

 
 
Site Location: The property is located on the southwestern side of North Druid Hills Road, approximately 690 feet northwest of the 
intersection of North Druid Hills Road and Azalea Circle. 
 
Variance request:   
 
The subject property is a .45-acre, flat, rectangular parcel with 149 feet of frontage on North Druid Hills Road.  Currently a level 
asphalt surface, the site was formerly developed with a Wing Stop restaurant.  It is part of the commercial corridor that lines both 
sides of North Druid Hills Road between Lavista Road and Clairmont Road.  Land uses on both sides and to the rear of the subject 
property are commercial.  

On November 10, 2020, the Board of Commissioners approved SLUP-20- a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) for development of a 
drive-through restaurant on the property with conditions.  Condition No. 2 states, “In addition to the plantings reflected on the 
Landscape Plan, Developer shall install landscaping to include shrubs or evergreen plants along the rear property line.”  The 
landscape plan referred to in the condition is titled, “JAMBA Toco Hills”, was prepared by idstudio, and is attached to this report.   

Section 27-5.4.4( c)(2) of the DeKalb County Code requires  “one (1) overstory deciduous shade tree, or three (3) understory or three 
(3) evergreen trees, for every fifty (50) linear feet at a minimum size of two-inch caliper for deciduous trees and eight-foot height for 
evergreen trees.”  The applicant proposes to plant the landscape plan in accordance with the approved landscape plan and  approved 
SLUP Condition No. 2.  
 
Variance Analysis:  

 

 

        

 

1. By reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific lot, or by reason of exceptional topographic 
conditions, which were not created by the owner or applicant, the strict application of the requirements of this chapter 
would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district: 
The dimensions of the subject property exceeds the minimum size and square footage for C-1 properties.  Neither the topography 
nor the rectangular shape are exceptional.   Strict application of the requirements of this chapter would not deprive the property 
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owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district, since there is nothing about the property 
that makes it more difficult to comply with the requirements of he zoning ordinance for planting the perimeter landscape strip than 
what is found on other properties in the same zoning district.     
 
2. The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief, and does not constitute a grant of 
special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject property 
is located: 
 
The requested variance does not appear to go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief since the applicant will provide the 
required perimeter planting strip, although it will be planted in accordance with the approved landscape plan instead of the 
requirements of the zoning regulations. 
 
 3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or 
improvements in the zoning district in which the subject property is located: 
 
Granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or improvements in the 
zoning district in which the subject property is located.  
 
 4. The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of this chapter would cause 
undue and unnecessary hardship: 
 
the strict application of the applicable provisions and requirements of this chapter would cause undue and unnecessary hardship for 
the applicant.  If the applicant is not allowed to plant the landscape strip as shown on the landscape plan and as required in the 
SLUP condition, the application would need a major modification.  This would entail considerable inconvenience and expense.  It 
isn’t necessary to impose this hardship because the approved condition will result in a satisfactory perimeter planting treatment for 
the site. 
 
 5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this Chapter and the DeKalb County 
Comprehensive Plan Text: 
It appears that the requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of the zoning ordinance and the DeKalb 
County Comprehensive Plan text. 
 

 

        

 

FINAL STAFF ANALYSIS:  

 
Based on the submitted materials, the strict application of the applicable provisions and requirements of this chapter would cause 
undue and unnecessary hardship for the applicant.  It appears that the requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and 
purpose of the zoning ordinance and the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan text.  Therefore, the Department of Planning and 
Sustainability recommends that the application be “approved”. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

 
 
“Approval” of the variance to install plant materials in the required property perimeter 
landscape strip in accordance with Condition No. 2 of SLUP-20-1244105 instead of as 
required by Section 27-5.4.4(C) of the DeKalb County Code, with the following condition:  
 

1.  In addition to the plantings reflected on the Landscape Plan, [“JAMBA Toco Hills”,  
prepared by idstudio], Developer shall install landscaping to include shrubs or evergreen 
plants along the rear property line., 
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Atlanta, GA 30342

404.255.3250

www.focusbrands.com

L
A
T
E
S
T
 
P
R
O

T
O

 
U

P
D

A
T
E
:
 
0
5
.
2
1
.
1
9

P
R
O

T
O

T
Y
P
E
:
 
2
0
F
R
E
S
H

6
2

0
1

 
C

A
M

P
U

S
 
C

I
R

C
L

E
 
D

R
I
V

E
 
E

I
R

V
I
N

G
,
 
T

E
X

A
S

 
7

5
0

6
3

T
E

L
:
 
9

7
2

.
8

7
0

.
1

2
8

8

#
0
0
0
0
0
0

T

H

I

S

 

D

O

C

U

M

E

N

T

 

I

S

P

R

E

L

I

M

I

N

A

R

Y

 

I

N

 

N

A

T

U

R

E

 

A

N

D

I

S

 

N

O

T

 

A

 

F

I

N

A

L

,

 

S

I

G

N

E

D

 

A

N

D

S

E

A

L

E

D

 

D

O

C

U

M

E

N

T

.

GEORGIA CA #000710

EXP DATE 6/30/22

WALLACE ENGINEERING

STRUCTURAL CONSULTANTS,INC

(816) 421-8282

1741 MCGEE STREET

KANSAS CITY, MO 64108

CAUTION

NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR

THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED

THE LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING

UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED

ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES

AND MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD.

THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE  RELIED ON AS

BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR

MUST CALL THE LOCAL UTILITY LOCATION CENTER

AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO

REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATIONS OF THE UTILITIES
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NORTH DRUID HILLS ROAD

PROPOSED

1-STORY BUILDING

LANDSCAPE SUMMARY

OPEN SPACE

NET LOT  AREA: 0.45 ACRES 19,641 SF

REQUIRED OPEN SPACE: 10%  1,964 SF

PROVIDED: 25.0%  4,905 SF

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING

NOT APPLICABLE LESS THAN 15 PARKING SPACE PROVIDED.

BUILDING FACADE LANDSCAPING

NOT PROVIDED VARIANCE REQUESTED

SIDEWALKS AND STREETSCAPING

REQUIRED: STREET TREES 40'OC 4 TREES

PROVIDED: 4 TREES

LEGEND

BERMUDAGRASS SOD

BED EDGING

PLANT LIST

LANDSCAPE

PLAN

L200
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CAUTION

NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR

THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED

THE LOCATION AND ELEVATION OF EXISTING

UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE BASED

ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES

AND MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD.

THE INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE  RELIED ON AS

BEING EXACT OR COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR

MUST CALL THE LOCAL UTILITY LOCATION CENTER

AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO

REQUEST EXACT FIELD LOCATIONS OF THE UTILITIES
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GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE GUARANTEED TO REMAIN ALIVE AND HEALTHY FOR THE FULL TWELVE MONTH PERIOD AFTER SUBSTANTIAL

COMPLETION. REPLACEMENTS SHALL BE GUARANTEED AN ADDITIONAL TWELVE MONTHS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ANY PLANTS

WHICH ARE DEAD OR ARE IN AN UNHEALTHY OR UNSIGHTLY CONDITION. THE COST OF SUCH REPLACEMENTS SHALL BE BORNE BY THE

CONTRACTOR.

2. CONTRACTOR TO MAINTAIN LANDSCAPING MATERIALS AND SOD FOR A PERIOD OF NOT LESS THAN 30 DAYS AFTER ACCEPTANCE OF

PROJECT BY OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE VERIFICATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES (TELEPHONE, GAS, WATER,

ELECTRIC, CABLE TV, ETC.) PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY WORK.

4. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CALCULATING ALL QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS FROM THE PLANTING PLAN. WHEN DISCREPANCIES

OCCUR BETWEEN THE PLAN AND THE MATERIALS LIST,THE PLANTING PLAN SUPERSEDES THE MATERIALS LIST IN ALL CASES.

PLANTING NOTES

1. ALL PLANT MATERIALS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK ANSI Z60.1 - CURRENT EDITION.

2. PLANTING SHALL BE LOCATED WHERE IT IS SHOWN ON THE PLAN EXCEPT WHERE OVERHEAD OR BELOW GROUND OBSTRUCTIONS ARE

ENCOUNTERED. SHOULD OBSTRUCTIONS BE FOUND, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT WHO WILL

RELOCATE THE PLANT MATERIAL.

3. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE PREPARED IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER: REMOVE ALL WEEDS AND GRASSES FROM PLANTING BEDS PRIOR TO

BEGINNING SOIL PREPARATION. IF BERMUDA GRASS IS PRESENT IT SHALL BE ERADICATED BY APPROVED MEANS. SPREAD 2" OF COMPOST (BACK

TO EARTH SOIL CONDITIONER), 1" OF PINE BARK MULCH, AND OSMOCOTE FERTILIZER (1 LB. PER 100 SQ. FT.) INCORPORATE TO A DEPTH OF 6".

4. ALL PLANTING BEDS AND TREE WELLS SHALL RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF 3" OF CEDAR MULCH.

5. ALL TREES SHALL BE PLANTED 2" ABOVE FINISH GRADE.

6. TWINE AND BURLAP SHALL BE CUT AND REMOVED FROM THE UPPER 1/3 OF THE ROOT BALL ON ALL TREES AND SHRUBS.

7. FINISH GRADES OF ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE OUT OF PLANTED AREA.

8. AREAS WITHIN THE PROPERTY LINES, THE R.O.W. PARALLEL TO THE PROPERTY LINES, AND ALL OTHER LAWN AREAS DISTURBED BY THE

CONSTRUCTION PROCESS THAT ARE NOT DESIGNATED TO RECEIVE OTHER PLANTING, PAVING OR BUILDINGS ARE TO BE SODDED WITH SOLID SOD

BERMUDA GRASS.

9. ALL AREAS RECEIVING SOD SHALL RECEIVE A MINIMUM 4" OF TOPSOIL. SOD SHALL BE STRONGLY ROOTED, FREE OF WEEDS AND UNDESIRABLE

NATIVE GRASSES, AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 2 YEARS OLD. APPLY A 10-20-10 FERTILIZER AT A RATE OF TEN(10) POUNDS PER 1,000 SQUARE

FEET TO ALL LAWN AREAS PRIOR TO SODDING.

10. BACK FILL ALL TREE PITS WITH A SOIL MIXTURE CONSISTING OF 1 PART TOP SOIL AND 1 PART COMPOST AND 1/2 POUND OSMOCOTE FERTILIZER

PER TREE.

11. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE TRUE OF SPECIES AND VARIETY AND SHALL CONFORM TO MEASUREMENTS (CALIPER, SIZE, AND TRUNK HEIGHT) AS

SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWING.

12. SIX WEEKS AFTER THE INSTALLATION OF SOD, A GRANULAR APPLICATION OF BARRICADE PRE-EMERGENT WEED CONTROL SHALL BE APPLIED AT A

RATE OF 10 POUNDS PER 1,000 S.F. AND THEREAFTER, ANNUAL APPLICATIONS SHALL BE APPLIED DURING THE SECOND WEEK OF FEBRUARY.

13. SIX WEEKS AFTER THE INSTALLATION OF THE LANDSCAPE MATERIALS, THE FIRST OF TWO ANNUAL LIQUID APPLICATIONS OF PENDULUM

PRE-EMERGENT WEED CONTROL SHALL BE APPLIED TO THE MULCH SURFACE IN ALL SHRUB AND GROUND COVER AREAS.

14. STAKING AND GUYING TO BE REMOVED BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR NINE MONTHS AFTER PLANTING.

TREE PLANTING DETAIL

SCALE: NTS

1

IRRIGATION NOTES

1. WATER SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ALL PLANTING BEDS AND SOD AREAS BY AN ELECTRONIC UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

2. IRRIGATION CONTROL ZONES SHALL BE SEPARATED TO PERMIT IRRIGATION OF SIMILAR PLANT MATERIALS, SUN EXPOSURE, LAND SLOPE AND

SOIL/LANDSCAPE CONDITIONS. SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED SUCH THAT ALL IRRIGATION HEADS SHALL APPLY WATER TO A GIVEN AREA AT THE

SAME RATE YIELDING MATCHED AND UNIFORM PRECIPITATION RATES AND UNIFORM COVERAGE. SHRUB AND LAWN AREAS ARE TO BE IN ZONED

SEPARATELY.

3. SPRAY HEADS SHALL BE SPACED NO FURTHER THAN FOR`HEAD TO HEAD' COVERAGE BASED ON THE SPRINKLER HEAD PERFORMANCE PUBLISHED

BY THE MANUFACTURER. ROTARY HEADS SHALL BE SPACED NO FURTHER THAN 85 PERCENT AND 90 PERCENT FOR 3/4" INLET AND 1" INLET

ROTARIES RESPECTIVELY AT THE DESIGN PRESSURE.

4. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LANDSCAPE WATERING PROGRAM WITH THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE.

5. INSTALL SEPARATE IRRIGATION METER, BACK FLOW PREVENTION DEVICE AND PROTECTIVE HOUSING WITH HEAT TAPE. COORDINATE LOCATION

WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. IRRIGATION CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE SPECIFIED RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE EQUIPMENT

MANUFACTURERS TO INSURE PROPER INSTALLATION OF IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

6. PROVIDE ELECTRICAL POWER TO BACK FLOW PREVENTER FOR HEATING DEVICE.

7. SUBMIT IRRIGATION DESIGN DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF CONTROLS WITH OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

LANDSCAPE

NOTES AND

DETAILS

L200

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

SCALE: NTS
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